
Budget Justification

PERSONNEL
Key Personnel
· XName, Professor, University of Washington, Department of Atmospheric Sciences (PI).  Funds are requested to provide 1.5 calendar months of salary support annually.  Benefit rate: Faculty 24.5%.

Other Personnel
· XName, Research Scientist, University of Washington, Department of Atmospheric Sciences.  Funding is requested to support XName for 4.0 calendar months annually. Benefit rate: Professional staff 31.4%.
· TBN, Graduate Student, University of Washington, Department of Atmospheric Sciences.  Funding is requested to support a graduate student for 9 months at 0.5 FTE during the academic year and 2.5 months at 1.0 FTE during the summer (total of 7 calendar months annually) to perform work as detailed in the proposal.  Benefit rate: Graduate students 22%.

Fringe Benefits
The University of Washington pays benefits (Social Security, Health Insurance, Retirement, etc.) for employees, and these benefits are considered direct costs for personnel on this project.  Benefits have been budgeted at the current rates for each job classification as specified above and available at https://www.washington.edu/research/institutional-facts-and-rates/#benefit-rates. The rates in this proposal are the UW FY 2021 preliminary rates and are subject to change when a new agreement is signed with DHHS.

EQUIPMENT
[EXAMPLE: $5,000 in Year 1 only. A computer server and storage RAID at a cost of $5,000 is essential to host the analysis products produced using the Geostationary satellites and reanalysis data for this project.]

TRAVEL
Funds are requested for trips each year by the PI and/or graduate student(s) to travel to conferences such as the AMS Mountain Meteorology conference, the AGU Fall Meeting, and the International Conference on Alpine Meteorology to present research results.  Travel costs will be in accordance with the University of Washington and State of Washington travel regulations.  Cost estimates are based on contract airfare and current per diem rates for known locations when available, or recent locations if unknown, with a modest 2% annual escalation applied to lodging and per diem rates.

	Travel
	Year 1
	Year 2
	Year 3
	Total

	1. Science Meeting (PI)
	3 days
	3 days
	3 days
	

		From: Seattle, To:
	Washington DC
	Washington DC
	Washington DC
	

		Airfare
	500
	500
	500
	1,500

		Lodging/night
	290
	290
	290
	

		Meal Per Diem/day
	76
	76
	76
	

		Ground Transport
	150
	150
	150
	450

		Misc/Baggage Fees
	50
	50
	50
	150

		Sub-Total
	1,566
	1,566
	1,566
	4,698

	
	
	
	
	

	2. AGU Fall Mtg (PI)
	5 days
	5 days
	5 days
	

		From: Seattle, To:
	San Francisco
	New Orleans
	Chicago
	

		Registration Fee
	505
	505
	505
	1,515

		Abstract
	70
	70
	70
	210

		Airfare
	350
	500
	400
	1,250

		Lodging/night
	332
	176
	262
	

		Meal Per Diem/day
	76
	72
	79
	

		Ground Transport
	150
	150
	150
	450

		Misc/Baggage Fees
	50
	50
	50
	150

		Sub-Total
	2,966
	2,409
	2,723
	8,098

	
	
	
	
	

	Total Travel Costs
	4,532
	3,975
	4,289
	12,796



OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Funding is requested to purchase the following goods and/or services to perform the work detailed in the proposal.

1. Materials & Supplies ($400 per year) Modest support for materials and supplies directly related to this project is requested.

2. Publication Costs ($3,200 per year) Support is requested to publish 1 article on research results per year at an approximate anticipated cost of $3,200 based on current AMS journal rates.

4.	Computer Services ($890/955 per year) Computer services needed to conduct work as detailed in the proposal.  These computing support services are assessed by the Department in addition to the basic network connections provided from indirect costs. Rates are approved centrally within the University of Washington.
		Item	Monthly Rate	Qty	Amount
		Machine/node charge	$30.00	1	$360
		User account	$15.00	1	$180
		Printing & Backups		below	$350
		Printing		$0.23/page
		Backups		$0.72/GB
		New Computer Set-up	$65/hour	1	$65

8.	Tuition Support ($18,298 Year 1, $19,030 Year 2, $19,791 Year 3) Support is requested for the graduate student’s tuition (3 quarters academic year plus 1 summer quarter) following the University of Washington’s policy. Elements of the tuition support requested include only the annual operating fee, building fee, technology fee, and U-PASS (regional transportation) fee, and are excluded from the MTDC F&A Base.

[bookmark: _GoBack]INDIRECT COSTS
The University of Washington has a Facilities & Administrative Cost Rate Agreement, negotiated with DHHS on July 21, 2017, with a Predetermined rate of 55.5% for research conducted on-campus effective July 1, 2018. This rate has been applied to a Modified Total Direct Cost (MTDC) base with appropriate costs excluded per the negotiated rate agreement (https://www.washington.edu/research/institutional-facts-and-rates/#fa-rates).

Cognizant Federal Agency: DHHS (Contact: Janet Turner, 415-437-7820).

Modified total direct costs consist of all direct salaries and wages at the UW (including vacation, holiday and sick pay, and other paid absences), applicable fringe benefits, materials and supplies, services, travel, and up to the first $25,000 of each subaward. Modified total direct costs exclude equipment, capital expenditures, charges for patient care, rental costs, tuition remission, scholarships and fellowships, and the portion of each subaward in excess of $25,000.
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